

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| LONGPOINT INVESTMENTS TRUST and | : | |
| ALEXIS LARGE CAP EQUITY FUND LP, | : | |
| | : | No. 31, 2016 |
| Petitioners Below, | : | |
| Appellants | : | Court Below: |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Court of Chancery |
| | : | of the State of Delaware |
| PRELIX THERAPEUTICS, INC., | : | |
| a Delaware Corporation, | : | |
| | : | C.A. No. 10342-CM |
| Respondent Below, | : | |
| Appellee. | : | |

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Filed by Team M
Attorneys for Appellee

February 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR APPRAISAL BECAUSE APPELLANTS FAILED TO COMPORT WITH THE EXPRESS TERMS OF § 262, WHICH REQUIRES THAT ONE HOLDER OF RECORD CONTINUOUSLY HOLD THE SHARES FROM THE DATE OF THE APPRAISAL DEMAND THROUGH THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE MERGER.....5

 A. Question Presented 5

 B. Scope of Review 5

 C. Merits of the Argument 6

 1. Application of the Plain Meaning Canon of Statutory Interpretation Dictates Strict Compliance with §262.... 6

 a. In Order to Perfect Appraisal Rights, § 262 Unambiguously Requires that the Holder of Record that Makes the Appraisal Demand, Itself a Specific Entity, Must Continuously Hold the Shares for Which it Demands Appraisal Until the Merger is Consummated..... 6

 b. A Plain Reading of § 262 Described Herein Does Not Create an Absurd result, but Rather Lends Itself Toward Order and Certainty.....8

 2. Extensive Precedent in This Court Demands Strict Compliance With the Statutory Language of § 262.....10

 3. Appellants Failed to Perfect Appraisal Rights Under the Plain Terms of § 262 Because Their Holder Of Record at the Time the Demand Was Made Did Not “Continuously Hold” The Shares.....12

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR APPRAISAL BECAUSE BOTH PARTIES HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE SHARES OF STOCK FOR WHICH THEY SEEK APPRAISAL WERE NOT VOTED FOR THE MERGER AS REQUIRED BY § 262.....14

A. Question Presented 14

B. Scope of Review 14

C. Merits of the Argument 14

1. The Ordinary Meaning of § 262 Demands that a Beneficial Owner that Petitions for Appraisal in Its Own Name under § 262(e) as Amended Must Show that Their Shares Were Not Voted For the Merger.....15

a. Appellants Must Show that the Shares Held On Their Behalf By Their Holder of Record, Cede & Co., Were Not Voted For the Merger 18

b. At a Minimum, Appellants Must Show That Cede & Co. Held At Least As Many Shares Not Voted For the Merger As The Number of Shares on Which Appellants Seek Appraisal.....19

2. The The Underlying Purpose of § 262 and Appraisal Rights Requires Appellants to Show That The Shares For Which They Seek Appraisal Were Not Voted For the Merger.....21

3. Appellants' and the Court of Chancery's Reading of the Statute Impermissibly Leads To the Absurd Result that More Shares Than Were Not Voted For the Merger Could Be Subject to Appraisal..... 22

4. By Increasing Transaction Costs, Jeopardizing The Rights of Truly Dissenting Stockholders, and Interfering With This Court's Commitment to Judicial Economy, Appellants' Use of the Appraisal Right is Wholly Against Public Policy.....23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Delaware Supreme Court Cases:

Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Cede & Co. on Behalf of Shearson Lehman Bros. Inc., 657 A. 2d 254
(Del. 1995) 10,11,12,13

Arnold v. Society for Sav. Bancorp, Inc., 650 A.2d 1270
(Del. 1994) 5,14

Berger v. Pubco Corp, 976 A. 2d 132
(Del. 2009) 11

CML V, LLC v. Bax, 28 A. 3d 1037
(Del. 2011) 6,23

Delaware Solid Waste Auth. v. News-Journal Co., 480 A. 2d 628
(Del. 1984)..... 12

Dewey Beach Enters, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Dewey Beach, 1 A.3d 305
(Del. 2010) 15

Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhava v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp., Inc., 36 A. 3d 336
(Del. 2012) 6,9,22

Eliason v. Englehart, 733 A. 2d 944
(Del. 1999) 6

Enstar Corp. v. Senouf, 535 A. 2d 1351
(Del. 1987) 9,11,12

In re Krafft-Murphy Co., 82 A.3d 696

| | |
|---|---------|
| (Del. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>LeVan v. Independence Mall, Inc.</i> , 950 A. 2d 929 | |
| (Del. 2007) | 6,23 |
| <i>Public Service Commission v. Wilmington Suburban Water Corp.</i> , 467 A. 2d 446 | |
| (Del. 1983) | 12 |
| <i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Colonial Realty Corp.</i> , 190 A.2 752 | |
| (Del. 1963) | 18 |
| <i>Salt Dome Oil Corporation v. Schenck</i> , 41 A. 2d 583 | |
| (Del. 1945) | 8,10,11 |

Delaware Court of Chancery Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , No. CV 8173-VCG, 2015 WL 66825 | |
| (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015) | 14-20 |
| <i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4313206 | |
| (Del. Ch. Jul. 13, 2015) | 10,11,13 |
| <i>In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 1554-CC, 2007 WL 1378345 | |
| (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007) | 16,17,20,21 |
| <i>Merion Capital LP v. BMC Software, Inc.</i> , No. CV 8900-VCG, 2015 WL 67586 | |
| (Del. Ch. Jan. 5 2015) | 8,14,19,21,24 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 220(a) (West 2015) | 7 |
| DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 262(a) (West 2015) | 1,2,7,8,9,10,15,16,20,21 |
| DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 262(d) (West 2015) | 13 |

DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 262(e) (West 2015) 1,14,15,16,21,22

DEL. CODE. ANN. tit.8 § 262(k) (West 2015) 12,13

Law Review Articles:

Minor Myers and Charles Korsmo, *Appraisal Arbitrage and the Future of Public Company M&A*, 92 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1551(2015).....24

Electronic Sources:

John Stigi & Alex Kuljis, *Delaware Court of Chancery Rejects Share-Tracing Standing Requirement for Appraisal Petitioners*, CORPORATE & SECURITIES LAW BLOG (Feb. 20, 2015), available at <http://www.corporatesecuritieslawblog.com/2015/02/delaware-court-of-chancery-rejects-share-tracing-standing-requirement-for-appraisal-petitioners/>.....19
